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No. 25A219 
 

In The 

Supreme Court of the United States 
 

HICKORY HEIGHTS HEALTH AND REHAB, LLC; 
CENTRAL ARKANSAS NURSING CENTERS, INC.; 

NURSING CONSULTANTS, INC.; and 
MICHAEL MORTON, 

Applicants, 
 

v. 
 

YASHIKA WATSON, 
as Guardian of the Person and Estate of Zeola Ellis, 

Respondent. 
 
 

On Application for an Extension of Time to File a  
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the Arkansas Court of Appeals 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
 

 I hereby certify that on August 27, 2025, I served a copy of Respondent’s 

Response in Opposition to Application for Extension of Time to File a Petition for a 

Writ of Certiorari on all parties required to be served and counsel of record indicated 

below via email and via third-party commercial carrier consistent with Supreme 

Court Rules 29.3 and 29.5(b).  

 
Andrew T. Tutt     Kirkman T. Dougherty 
Arnold & Porter, Kaye Scholer LLP Hardin, Jesson & Terry, PLC 
601 Massachusetts Avenue, NW   5000 Rogers Ave., Suite 500 
Washington, D.C. 20001    Fort Smith, AR 72903 
andrew.tutt@arnoldporter.com   kdougherty@hardinlaw.com 
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(202) 942-5000 (479) 452-2200

Counsel for Applicants Counsel for Applicants 

and 

Jeffrey W. Hatfield 
Kynda Almefty 
Carol Ricketts 
Hardin, Jesson & Terry, PLC 
1401 W. Capitol Ave., Suite 190 
Little Rock, AR 72201 
jhatfield@hardinlaw.com 
kalmefty@hardinlaw.com 
cricketts@hardinlaw.com 
(501) 850-0015

Counsel for Applicants 

Respectfully submitted, 

____________________________________ 
Matthew D. Swindle (Bar # 312981) 
   Counsel of Record 
Reddick Law, PLLC 
One Information Way, Suite 105 
Little Rock, AR 72202 
matthew@reddicklawfirm.com 
(501) 907-7790

Counsel for Respondent 


